Edition 03.23
EN
Tightness controls TC
• Adjustable test period which can be adapted to different systems
• Adjustable test instant allows quick system start
• Maximum safety thanks to self-monitoring electronics
03250636
TECHNICAL INFORMATION

24 V DC K • • • • Mains voltage = control voltage:
TC..K/K
Order example
TC 1V05W/W
TC · Edition 03.23 · EN 23
5 Project planning information
5 Project planning information
5 .1 Start rate
The tightness control TC requires a minimum start rate in
order to carry out tightness tests on slow opening valves:
up to 5 l (1.3 gal) test volume VP =
5% of maximum flow rate Qmax.,
up to 12 l (3.12 gal) test volume VP =
10% of maximum flow rate Qmax..
5 .2 Installation
Installation in the vertical or horizontal position, housing cov-
er/indicators must not point upwards or downwards. The
electrical connection should preferably be pointing down-
wards or towards the outlet.
Condensation must not be allowed to get into the housing.
The unit may only be stored/installed in enclosed rooms/
buildings.
The housing must not be in contact with masonry. Minimum
clearance 20 mm (0.8").
5 .3 TC 1V for solenoid valves for gas VAS,
VCx
The valve actuator cannot be rotated on gas solenoid valves
with a proof of closure switch VCx..S or VCx..G.
When using a valve/pressure regulator combination VCG/
VCV/VCH, the pressure regulator must be activated with air
during the entire test period tP. This ensures that the space
between the valves can be filled and vented.
A TC and a bypass/pilot gas valve cannot be fitted together
on the same attachment side of the VAS or VCx.
5 .4 TC 1C for combination controls CG
An adapter plate is supplied for mounting the TC 1C to a
combination control CG. The connections for pu and pz are
marked on the adapter plate.
pu
pz
TC · Edition 03.23 · EN 24
5 Project planning information
5 .5 Mounting TC 2
The TC is connected to the inlet pressure connection pu
and the interspace pressure connection pz of the inlet valve.
An adapter plate is supplied for mounting the TC 2 to a gas
solenoid valve. The connections for pu and pz are marked
on the adapter plate.
TC 2..R: Rp ¼
TC 2..N: ¼ NPT
pu
pz
pz
We recommend using Ermeto screw couplings to attach
the adapter plate to the gas solenoid valve.
Connect the interspace pressure connection pz on the
adapter plate to the space between the valves using a
12 x 1.5 or 8 x 1 pipe.
pu
pz
pz
5 .6 Mounting TC 3
The TC is connected to the inlet pressure connection pu,
the interspace pressure connection pz and the outlet pres-
sure connection pd of the inlet valve.
Ensure that connections pu, pz and pd on the TC are not
reversed.
pz
pz
pd
pu
TC 3..R: Rp ¼